

Court No. - 79

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 39798 of 2010

Applicant :- Vijay Shyam Bhasker And Others

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P.And Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Somesh Khare,Vijay Shyam Bhaskar

Counsel for Opposite Party :- L.K.Pandey

Hon'ble Prashant Kumar,J.

1. Heard Shri Somesh Khare, learned counsel for the applicants, Shri Shashidhar Pandey, learned AGA for the State and Shri L.K. Pandey, learned counsel appearing for o.p. no. 2 and perused the records.
2. The present application has been filed for quashing of the entire proceedings of case crime no. 16 of 2010, under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471 IPC, P.S. Durgaganj, district Sant Ravidas Nagar on the basis of compromise.
3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant that the parties have amicably settled their disputes outside the Court and the opposite party no.2 does not want to prosecute the applicants. The compromise has taken place on 21-05-2025 and the compromise-deed has been annexed as Annexure-1 to the supplementary affidavit filed in support of the application.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the opposite party no.2 does not dispute the aforesaid facts.
5. In view of above facts, the parties shall file an application along with the compromise-deed before the concerned Court below and appear before the Court concerned for verification of the compromise in the week commencing 14-07-2025. On receiving the said application the Court below shall take steps for verification of the compromise and prepare a verification report. The concerned Court shall send the verification report to this Court, which may be placed in the file.
6. List on 25-07-2025 along with report of verification of compromise.
7. Till then, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant in pursuance of the aforesaid proceedings.

Order Date :- 1.7.2025

pks