



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 39798 of 2010**

Vijay Shyam Bhasker And Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P.And Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Somesh Khare, Vijay Shyam  
Bhaskar

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : L.K.Pandey

---

**Court No. - 79**

**HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.**

1. Sri Vijay Shyam Bhaskar, learned counsel for the applicants submits that the applicants have been falsely implicated in the case by opposite party no.2, Gram Pradhan for preparation of Patta.
2. Sri Laxmi Kant Pandey, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 submits that Jauhara Begum, opposite party no.2 passed away. There is letter of Additional Civil Judge (S.D.) dated 19.07.2025, which reveals that there is a compromise entered into between the parties, the husband of Jauhara Begum, namely, Akbar Ali and others.
3. This Court by order dated 01.07.2025 has issued direction for verification of the compromise. Despite verifying the same, the trial court has made certain inquiries in respect to seeking an explanation for manufactured documents, which is subject matter of the trial.
4. The applicants may move appropriate application, substituting the legal heirs of opposite party no.2, who is since deceased.

5. The opposite party no.2 then filed short counter affidavit annexing the compromise.

6. List on 09.10.2025.

7. Before the next date of listing, the application for substitution and all the applications and affidavits be filed.

8. Interim order, if any, granted earlier is extended till the next date of listing.

**August 25, 2025**

Abhishek Sri.

**(Avnish Saxena,J.)**